

No. 12-50028

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

JESSE JOE GUTIERREZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOHN MURPHY
Attorney for the United States,
Acting Under Authority Conferred
By 28 U.S.C. § 515

DOUGLAS W. GARDNER
Assistant United States Attorney
Western District of Texas

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN D. BURETTA
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Rm. 1264
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-3766

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Legal Background	4
A. The Insanity Defense Reform Act of 1984	4
B. Involuntary Treatment of Inmates on Dangerousness Grounds: <u>Washington v. Harper</u>	5
C. The 1992 BOP Regulations	6
D. Involuntary Treatment of Inmates on Competency Grounds: <u>Sell v. United States</u>	8
E. This Court Adopts an Administrative Exhaustion Requirement in <u>United States v. White</u>	9
II. Proceedings Below	10
A. Gutierrez is Indicted for Threatening to Kill the President and Others	10
B. The District Court Finds That Gutierrez is Not Competent to Stand Trial	11

C.	BOP Determines That Involuntary Medication is Not Warranted on <u>Harper</u> Grounds and Refers the Matter to the District Court for a <u>Sell</u> Hearing	12
D.	The District Court Holds a <u>Sell</u> Hearing and Orders Involuntary Medication	14
E.	Gutierrez Appeals the Involuntary Medication Order	15
1.	Amended BOP Regulations Take Effect	15
2.	This Court Vacates the Order and Remands for Additional Administrative BOP Proceedings	16
F.	BOP Holds a Hearing and Approves Involuntary Medication of Gutierrez to Make Him Competent to Stand Trial	18
G.	The District Court Holds a Second <u>Sell</u> Hearing	21
H.	The District Court Again Approves Involuntary Medication	23
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
	ARGUMENT	30
I.	BOP Adequately Complied with the 1992 Regulations	30
A.	Standard of Review	30
B.	Argument	31
1.	The BOP Hearing Complied with the 1992 Regulations	31

2.	Any Shortcomings in Compliance with the 1992 Regulations Was Harmless	39
II.	Important Government Interests Justify Gutierrez’s Involuntary Medication	42
A.	Standard of Review	43
B.	Argument	44
1.	The District Court Did Not Employ an Incorrect Analysis, And Any Such Error Would Not Require Reversal	44
2.	There Are Important Government Interests in Bringing Gutierrez to Trial for Serious Crimes	46
3.	Special Circumstances Do Not Lessen the Government’s Interests	49
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Addington v. Texas</u> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	43, 59
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	30
<u>Godinez v. Moran</u> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	56
<u>Gulf Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 304 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2002)	45
<u>Hall v. Schweitzer</u> , 660 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1981)	31
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	59
<u>Kohli v. Gonzales</u> , 473 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<u>Schaefer v. McHugh</u> , 608 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	31
<u>Seales v. Holder</u> , 354 Fed. Appx. 875 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<u>Sell v. United States</u> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	passim
<u>Shannon v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	4, 58
<u>St. Anthony Hosp. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</u> , 309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002)	31
<u>Texas Coal. of Cities for Util. Servs. v. FCC</u> , 324 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2003)	30
<u>United States v. Bradley</u> , 417 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2005)	51
<u>United States v. Bush</u> , 585 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2009)	46, 49, 53, 54

<u>United States v. Diaz</u> , 630 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)	43
<u>United States v. Dunigan</u> , 555 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2009)	45
<u>United States v. Eff</u> , 524 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2008)	57
<u>United States v. Evans</u> , 404 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005)	46, 47, 52
<u>United States v. Fazio</u> , 599 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2010)	43
<u>United States v. Gomes</u> , 387 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2004)	51, 56
<u>United States v. Grape</u> , 549 F.3d 591 (3d Cir. 2008)	46, 49, 51, 54
<u>United States v. Green</u> , 532 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2008)	47
<u>United States v. Gutierrez</u> , 443 Fed. Appx. 898 (5th Cir. 2011)	passim
<u>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</u> , 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008)	47
<u>United States v. Holman</u> , 532 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2008)	54
<u>United States v. Loughner</u> , 672 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2012)	38, 41
<u>United States v. Murdoch</u> , 98 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 1996)	58
<u>United States v. Nicklas</u> , 623 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 2010)	46, 47, 49, 54
<u>United States v. Palmer</u> , 507 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2007)	passim
<u>United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola</u> , 623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	51, 53
<u>United States v. Sarabia</u> , 661 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2011)	2
<u>United States v. Valenzuela-Puentes</u> , 479 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2007)	46, 53
<u>United States v. Weed</u> , 389 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2004)	58

<u>United States v. Weston</u> , 255 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	56, 57
<u>United States v. White</u> , 431 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2005)	9, 10, 13, 17
<u>Wang v. Ashcroft</u> , 260 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2001)	30
<u>Washington v. Harper</u> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	passim

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 17	5, 57
18 U.S.C. § 115	3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 115(b)(4)	47
18 U.S.C. § 871	3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 871(a)	47
18 U.S.C. § 879	3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 879(a)	47
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)	4, 12
18 U.S.C. § 4243(a)	5, 58
18 U.S.C. § 4243(c)	5
18 U.S.C. § 4243(d)	5, 58, 59
18 U.S.C. § 4243(e)	5
18 U.S.C. § 4243(f)	58

18 U.S.C. § 4246(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 4246(d)	4, 50, 59
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(1) (2010)	7, 31
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(2) (2010)	7, 32
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(3) (2010)	7, 32
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(4) (2010)	32
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(5) (2010)	passim
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(6) (2010)	7, 32
28 C.F.R. § 549.46(a)(7) (2012)	16
28 C.F.R. § 549.46(b)(2) (2012)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	31

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1(a)(1)	48
U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1(b)(1)	48
U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1(b)(2)	48
U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1(b)(4)	48
U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1 cmt. 3	48

U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1 cmt. 4	48
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.2(a)	48
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.2(b)	48
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4	48
